In the Matter of Extending the ) Franchise of the Portland Gas ) and Coke Company for a period of) Ninety days.

RESOLUTION NO. 20 FOR 1950

WHEREAS, the Portland Gas and Coke Company franchise will expire on May 6, 1950 and negotiations are in progress between the City of Lebanon and the Portland Gas and Coke Company for the granting to the company of a new franchise, but because of a dispute concerning the compensation to be paid by the company for this grant it will be impossible to execute a new franchise before the expiration of the old franchise and,

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Lebanon has agreed to extend the old franchise for a period of ninety days for the purpose of completing the negotiations and executing anew franchise which will be acceptable to the City and the Portland Gas and Coke Company.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the franchise granted to the Portland Gas and Coke Company by Ordinance no. 406 passed by the City Council of the City of Lebanon and approved by the Mayor on the 6th day of May, 1930 be and the same is hereby extended for a period of ninety days after the date on which the present franchise expires, to-wit: May 6, 1950.

Passed by the Council and approved by the Mayor this 2nd day of May, 1950.

B. Tweed

ATTEST:

City Recorder